ICS502
LOCO™ PLL Clock Multiplier
MDS 502 D  1      Revision 111000
Integrated Circuit Systems, Inc. • 525 Race Street • San Jose •CA•95126•(408) 295-9800tel • www.icst.com
• Packaged as 8 pin SOIC or die
• ICS’ lowest cost PLL clock plus reference
• Zero ppm multiplication error
• Easy to cascade with other 5xx series

Q 0.004 0.01 0.102 0.254
8 pin SOIC
Ordering Information
External Components / Crystal Selection
The ICS502 requires a 0.01µF decoupling capacitor to be connected between VDD and GND. It must be
connected close to the ICS502 to minimize lead inductance. No external power supply filtering is required
for this device. A 33Ω terminating resistor can be used next to the CLK pin. The total on-chip capacitance
is approximately 13 pF, so a parallel resonant, fundamental mode crystal should be used. For crystals with
a specified load capacitance greater than 13 pF, crystal capacitors should be connected from each of the
pins X1 and X2 to Ground as shown in the Block Diagram on page 1.  The value (in pF) of these crystal
caps should be = (CL-13)*2, where CL is the crystal load capacitance in pF. These external capacitors are
only required for applications where the exact frequency is critical.  For a clock input, connect to X1 and
leave X2 unconnected (no capacitors on either).
c
A
b
D
E H
e
h x 45°
Q
Pin 1
LOCO is a trademark of ICS
Part/Order Number Marking Package Temperature
ICS502M ICS502M 8 pin SOIC 0 to 70 C
ICS502MT ICS502M 8 pin SOIC on tape and reel 0 to 70 C
ICS502MI ICS502I 8 pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
ICS502MIT ICS502I 8 pin SOIC on tape and reel -40 to +85 C